## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |                                       | NEW ASSIGNMENT       |                                  |                |  |
|---|---------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |                                       | ASSIGNMENT           |                                  |                |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY   | ' DATA                                |                      |                                  |                |  |
|   |                                       | N                    | Vame                             | Execution Date |  |
| Warren H Chesner  |                                       |                      |                                  | 10/05/2012     |  |
| Matteo Forgione   |                                       |                      |                                  | 09/30/2012     |  |
| Henry G Justus  |                                       |                      |                                  | 09/24/2012     |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY I   | DATA                                  |                      |                                  |                |  |
| Name:   | Chesner Engineering P.C.              |                      |                                  |                |  |
| Street Address:   |                                       | 38 W. Park Avenue    |                                  |                |  |
| Internal Address:   | Suite 200                             | Suite 200            |                                  |                |  |
| City:   | Long Beach                            | Long Beach           |                                  |                |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                              |                      |                                  |                |  |
| Postal Code:  | 11561                                 |                      |                                  |                |  |
| Application Number:   |                                       | 136530               |                                  |                |  |
|   |                                       |                      |                                  |                |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE  | EDATA                                 |                      |                                  |                |  |
| Fax Number:   | 6313618                               | 792                  |                                  |                |  |
| -   |                                       |                      | the fax attempt is unsuccessful. |                |  |
| Phone: 631-361-8737   Email: walkerip@optonline.net                                   |                                       |                      |                                  |                |  |
| Correspondent Name: ALFRED M. WALKER  |                                       |                      |                                  |                |  |
| Address Line 1:   |                                       |                      | ITRY ROAD                        |                |  |
| Address Line 4:   | MELVILL                               | E, NEV               | N YORK 11747-2712                |                |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   |                                       | 120902 CHESNER LASER |                                  |                |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTE  | NAME OF SUBMITTER:                    |                      | Alfred M. Walker                 |                |  |
| Total Attachments: 5<br>source=WChesner_A   |                                       | if                   |                                  |                |  |
| source=WChesner_A<br>source=MForgione_A<br>source=HJustus_Assi<br>source=HJustus_Assi | ssignment#page1.t<br>gnment#page1.tif | üΤ                   |                                  |                |  |

#### ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I, Warren H. Chesner residing at 3277 Benjamin Road, Oceanside, New York 11572 hereby sell, assign and transfer to Chesner Engineering P.C., a professional corporation, of 38 W. Park Avenue, Ste 200, Long Beach, NY 11561 as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to a certain invention relating to entitled, **BULK MATERIAL SAMPLING AND LASER TARGETING SYSTEM** described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by me on the date indicated below next to my signature and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon, including any divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patents therefor which may be granted, and all rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore.

I hereby authorize Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name or in my own name at its election.

I request that any and all patents for said invention be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it of them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention of the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written authorization from me.

I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to Assignee, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

I hereby consent that copies of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like documents which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

PATENT REEL: 029138 FRAME: 0728

Page 1 of 2

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Warren H. Chance

Dated: October 5, 2012

Warren H. Chesner

### ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I, Matteo Forgione residing at 250 Gray Road, Templeton, Massachusetts 01468 hereby sell, assign and transfer to Chesner Engineering PC, a professional corporation), of 38 W. Park Avenue, Ste 200, Long Beach, NY 11561 as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to a certain invention relating to entitled, **BULK MATERIAL SAMPLING AND LASER TARGETING SYSTEM** described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by me on the date indicated below next to my signature and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon, including any divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patents therefor which may be granted, and all rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore.

I hereby authorize Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name or in my own name at its election.

I request that any and all patents for said invention be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it of them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention of the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written authorization from me.

I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to Assignee, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

I hereby consent that copies of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like documents which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Dated: September 2012

Matteo Forgione

PATENT REEL: 029138 FRAME: 0730

#### ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I, Henry G. Justus residing at 301 Stickney Hill Road, Union Connecticut 06076 hereby sell, assign and transfer to Chesner Engineering P.C., a professional corporation, of 38 W. Park Avenue, Ste 200, Long Beach, NY 11561 as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to a certain invention relating to entitled. **BULK MATERIAL SAMPLING AND LASER TARGETING SYSTEM** described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by me on the date indicated below next to my signature and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon, including any divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patents therefor which may be granted, and all rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore.

I hereby authorize Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name or in my own name at its election.

I request that any and all patents for said invention be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it of them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention of the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written authorization from me.

I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to Assignee, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

I hereby consent that copies of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like documents which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may benceforth be substituted for it.

Page 1 of 2

# PATENT REEL: 029138 FRAME: 0731

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Dated: September 24, 2012 Alency As Justice Henry G. Justus

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 10/16/2012**